

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

NO. SJC-13211

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Plaintiff-Appellee.

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN INTERLOCUTORY DECISION OF
THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FORMER MASSACHUSETTS ATTORNEYS GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

EDWARD NOTIS-McCONARTY (No. 374380)
JENNIFER GRACE MILLER (No. 636987)
M. PATRICK MOORE (No. 670323)
CLINTON R. PROSPERE (No. 703834)
HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP
75 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-7940

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE MASSACHUSETTS ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE IS INAPPLICABLE TO ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS BROUGHT BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.	10
A. The Plain Language of § 59H and the Structure of Chapter 231 Preclude the Use of Special Motions to Dismiss Against the Commonwealth’s Enforcement Actions.....	10
B. The Legislative History of § 59H Does Not Support the Use of Special Motions to Dismiss Against the Attorney General’s Enforcement Actions.	14
C. The Attorney General’s Enforcement Actions Are Not SLAPPs.	19
D. Exxon Mobil’s Reliance on <i>Town of Hanover</i> is Misplaced.	22
II. EXXON MOBIL’S OVERLY EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF § 59H WOULD FRUSTRATE AND DELAY SIGNIFICANT LITIGATION TO ENFORCE THE LAW AND PROTECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	25
A. Massachusetts Attorneys General Have Brought Enforcement Actions for Decades, Resulting in Important Protections for the People of Massachusetts.....	26
B. Exxon Mobil’s Proposed Use of the Anti-SLAPP Statute Would Have Serious, Negative Consequences on Enforcement Actions, Never Contemplated by the Legislature.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 16(k).....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blanchard v. Stewart Carney Hosp., Inc.</i> , 477 Mass. 141 (2017)	19
<i>California v. ARC America</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Bernardo B.</i> , 453 Mass. 158 (2009)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Dowd</i> , 37 Mass. App. Ct. 164 (1994).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. ELM Medical Labs, Inc.</i> , 33 Mass. App. Ct. 71 (1992).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Fremont Investment & Loan</i> , 452 Mass. 733 (2008)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Mass. CRINC</i> , 392 Mass. 79 (1984)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , No. 95-7378 (Mass. Super., Middlesex Cty. 1995).....	26
<i>Conservation Commission of Norton v. Pesa</i> , 488 Mass. 325 (2021)	15, 17
<i>Correllas v. Viveros</i> , 410 Mass. 314	23
<i>In re Discipline of an Attorney</i> , 442 Mass. 660	22
<i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Products Corp.</i> , 427 Mass. 156 (1998)	15, 18, 19

<i>In re: Essential.com</i> , 2001 WL 34733193 (U.S. Bankr., D. Mass. 2001)	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3de 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	22
<i>Exxon Mobil v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 312 (2018)	22, 24
<i>Fabre v. Walton</i> , 436 Mass. 517 (2002)	23, 30
<i>Feeney v. Commonwealth</i> , 373 Mass. 359 (1977)	25
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	20
<i>Jancey v. Sch. Comm. of Everett</i> , 421 Mass. 482 (1995)	17
<i>Kilbane v. Secretary of Human Svcs.</i> , 14 Mass. App. Ct. 286 (1982).....	11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	20
<i>Philips v. Equity Residential Management</i> , LLC, 478 Mass. 251 (2017).....	13
<i>Ram v. Town of Charlton</i> , 409 Mass. 481 (1991)	23
<i>Secretary of Admin. & Fin. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 367 Mass. 154 (1975)	7
<i>Town of Hanover v. New England Regional Council of Carpenters</i> , 467 Mass. 587 (2014)	22, 23, 24
<i>Town of Madakawska v. Cayer</i> , 103 A.3d 547 (Me. 2014).....	24

<i>Matter of Yankee Milk, Inc.</i> , 372 Mass. 353 (1977)	28
--	----

Statutes

Art. 82, of the Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution	7
G.L. c. 12, §§ 1-11N	7
G.L. c. 12, § 8.....	7
G.L. c. 12, § 10.....	7
G.L. c. 12, § 11D.....	8
G.L. c. 93A, §§ 1(b), 2(a)	20
G.L. c. 93A, § 4.....	21
G.L. c. 231, 59H.....	14
G.L. c. 231, § 6E	12, 14, 17
G.L. c. 231, §§ 6E-6F	9, 14, 23
G.L. c. 231, §§ 6E-6G.....	14
G.L. c. 231, § 6F	12, 13
G.L. c. 231, § 59H.....	9, 10, 17, 30
Part II, c.2, § 1, art. 9, of the Constitution of the Commonwealth	7, 12
U.S. Const. amend. 1, cl. 3.....	12

Other Authorities

Fox, Judge Denies ExxonMobil Requests to Dismiss AG’s Lawsuit, Boston Globe (June 23, 2021)	22
House Session, State House News Service (December 19, 1994)	16, 19
House Session, State House News Service (December 29, 1994)	16, 19

Office of Attorney General Healey, AG Healey Announces
Resolution with Purdue Pharma and Sackler Family for Their Role
in Opioid Crisis (July 8, 2021), [https://www.mass.gov/news/ag-
healey-announces-resolution-with-purdue-pharma-and-the-sackler-
family-for-their-role-in-the-opioid-crisis](https://www.mass.gov/news/ag-healey-announces-resolution-with-purdue-pharma-and-the-sackler-family-for-their-role-in-the-opioid-crisis).....27

Report of the Attorney General for Fiscal Year 2013 at 16,
[https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/08/uo/fy13-annual-
report_80436_91790.pdf](https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/08/uo/fy13-annual-report_80436_91790.pdf).....27

Report of the Attorney General for the Year Ending June 30, 1978
<https://archives.lib.state.ma.us/handle/2452/43668>.....28

Report of the Attorney General for the Year Ending June 30, 1989
<https://archives.lib.state.ma.us/handle/2452/43679>.....28, 29

Report of the Attorney General for the Year Ending June 30, 2004,
<https://archives.lib.state.ma.us/handle/2452/43694>.....28

3 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 62:1.....11
